

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970

PUBLIC LAWS, 1969

Sec. 11. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 14th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney and assistant county attorney of Somerset County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

county attorney, \$7,500 \$8,000; assistant county attorney, \$4,500 \$5,000;

Sec. 12. R. S., T. 30, § 2, amended. That part of the 17th paragraph of section 2 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes which relates to the county attorney and assistant county attorney of York County, as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

full time county attorney, \$72,000 \$8,000; first assistant county attorney, \$5,500; second assistant county attorney, \$5,500;

Sec. 13. R. S., T. 30, § 454, repealed. Section 454 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 17 of chapter 473 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed.

Sec. 14. R. S., T. 30, § 558, repealed and replaced. Section 558 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 558. York County

The county attorney of the County of York may appoint 2 assistant county attorneys, one to be known as first assistant county attorney and the other to be known as second assistant county attorney. Said assistants shall take the oath prescribed for county attorneys and assist the county attorney in the ordinary duties of his office, in the drawing of indictments, in the hearing of complaints before the grand jury and in the preparation and trial of criminal causes. One of the assistant county attorneys shall act as counsel for the State in the trial of complaints before Judges of the District Court. They shall hold their office during the term of the county attorney by whom they are appointed, subject to removal at any time by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, and notwithstanding the provisions of the Revised Statutes, Title 30, section 3, this Act shall take effect on March 1, 1970.

Effective March 1, 1970

Chapter 574

AN ACT Relating to Retirement Allowance for Widows of Governors.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves passed by the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the people of the State of Maine owe a considerable debt to the former first ladies of the State who have performed considerable exemplary public service without compensation and should be entitled to a retirement allowance adequate for today's cost of living; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 1121, sub-§ 10, repealed and replaced. Subsection 10 of section 1121 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 467 of the public laws of 1967, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

10. Widows of Governors. The unremarried widow of a Governor shall become entitled to a retirement allowance at the rate of $\frac{3}{8}$ of the annual salary being paid the Governor on the date the application for benefits is received by the board of trustees. Said retirement allowance shall become effective on the date that the board of trustees receives written application from such widow. Such adjustments as are granted under section 1128 shall be applied to these payments.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$15,583 to carry out the purposes of this Act. The breakdown shall be as follows:

1969-70 1970-71

STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT PENSION FUND

All Other

\$4,583 \$11,000

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 6, 1970

Chapter 575

AN ACT Providing for the Regulation of Motion Pictures for Exhibition to Minors.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, during the past several years the exhibition of certain motion pictures which are deemed harmful to minors has become a matter of increasingly grave concern to the people of this State; and

Whereas, the regulation of the exhibition of such motion pictures and the consequent protection of minors from the effects of these motion pictures is